Manila Bulletin, September 9, 2019; 115 OG No. 41, 11273 (October 14, 2019)

[ REPUBLIC ACT NO. 11407, August 22, 2019 ]

AN ACT DECLARING THE CANDON CITY ECOTOUR1SM ZONE
LOCATED IN BARANGAY PALACAPAC, BARANGAY SAN ANDRES,
BARANGAY CUBCUBBUOT AND BARANGAY AMGUID IN THE CITY

OF CANDON, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS SUR A TOURIST
DESTINATION, PROVIDING FOR ITS DEVELOPMENT AND
APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in
Congress assembled: '

SECTION 1. The Candon City Ecotouriam Zone is hereby declared a tourist
destination. As such, its development shall be prioritized by the Department of
Tourism (DOT), and shall be subject to the rules and regulations governing the
development of tourist destinations.

SEC. 2. The technical descriptions of the Candon City Ecotourism Zone, being
declared a tourist destination, are as follows:

Beginning at a point marked 1, being identical to MBM No. 31, CAD 103, Candon
Cadastre Ilocos Sur,

Thence N 84 6'59"W 686.12 m. to point 2
Thence N 84 7'0"W 425.07 m to point 3
Thence N 84 6'59"W 797.34 m to point 4
Thence N 84 6'51"W 117.90 m to point 5
Thence N 68 27'21"E 45.89 m to point 6
Thence N 19 42'50"W 226.67 m to point 7
Thence N 26 47'3"E 35.06 m to point 8
Thence N 45 42'2"E 79.78 m to point 9
Thence N 64 16'59"E 30.81 m to point 10
Thence N 11 55'52"E 3.40 m to point 11
Thence N 3 39'25"E 120.09 m to point 12
Thence N 28 10'33"E 167.03 m to point 13
Thence N 60 46'27"E 70.91 m to point 14
Thence N 16 50'0"W 16.75 m to point 15
Thence N 67 17'22"W 12.17 m to point 16
Thence S 89 28'20"W 17.37 m. to point 17
Thence N 78 35'46"W 17.95 m. to point 18
Thence N 59 34'51"W 80.44 m to point 19
Thence N 30 36'34"W 56.05m to point 20
Thence N 51 18'59"W 41.77 m to point 21
Thence N 2 14'40"E 34.73 m to point 22



Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence

to the point of beginning, containing an area of three hundred ninety-five and

N 22 8'12"E
N 125'42"W
S 47 1'4"E

N 50 29'33"E
N 44 27'32"E
N 70 46'10"W
N 56 19'56"E
S 39 17'31"E
N 34 50'13"E
N 32 22'46"W
N 16 24'1"E
N 3 43'28"W
N 67 55'55"W
S 88 10'43"W
N 42 54'29"W
N 49 5'31"W
N 19 43'50"E
S 83 26'13"E
N 40 51'28"W
N 14819"W
S. 88 17'6"E
N 6 28'40"E
S7331"E

N 83 35'39"E
S 66 40'59"E
N 53 48'23"E
N 65 47'57"E
N 83 56'6"E
N 72 8'4"E

S 76 33'24"E
S 88 10'40"E
S 85 46'59"E
S 78 42'9"E
N 87 45'26"E
S 6 4'53"E

N 73 35'43"E
S 17 52'47"W
S 78 11'5"E
N 76 25'2"E
S 11 24'1"W
S 11 26'18"W
S 11 52'28"W
S 11 29'29"W

70.72 m
23.27 m
22.69 m
8.93 m
184.95 m
104.99 m
119.97 m
29.15 m
109.32 m
116.18 m
148.40 m
20.47 m
28.35m
66.39 m
49.01 m
36.47 m
174.68 m
41.47 m
17.92 m
109.50 m
3.34 m
41.84 m
28.06 m
65.70 m
52.88 m
41.34 m
53.23 m
34.93 m
75.72 m
67.49 m
125.49 m
430.03 m
303.47 m
139.78 m
210.28 m
731.88 m
299.30 m
1.99 m
139.67 m
330.21' m
313.89 m
327.92 m

to point 23
to point 24
to point 25
to point 26
to point 27
to point 28
to point 29
to point 30
to point 31
to point 32
to point 33
to point 34
to point 35
to point 36
to point 37
to point 38
to point 39
to point 40
to point 41
to point 42
to point 43
to point 44
to point 45
to point 46
to point 47
to point 48
to point 49
to point 50
to point 51
to point 52
to point 53
to point 54
to point 55
to point 56
to point 57
to point 58
to point 59
to point 60
to point 61
to point 62
to point 63
to point 64
to point 1



