## [ REPUBLIC ACT NO. 11407, August 22, 2019 ]

## AN ACT DECLARING THE CANDON CITY ECOTOUR1SM ZONE LOCATED IN BARANGAY PALACAPAC, BARANGAY SAN ANDRES, BARANGAY CUBCUBBUOT AND BARANGAY AMGUID IN THE CITY OF CANDON, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS SUR A TOURIST DESTINATION, PROVIDING FOR ITS DEVELOPMENT AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled: '

SECTION 1. The Candon City Ecotouriam Zone is hereby declared a tourist destination. As such, its development shall be prioritized by the Department of Tourism (DOT), and shall be subject to the rules and regulations governing the development of tourist destinations.

SEC. 2. The technical descriptions of the Candon City Ecotourism Zone, being declared a tourist destination, are as follows:

Beginning at a point marked 1, being identical to MBM No. 31, CAD 103, Candon Cadastre Ilocos Sur,

Thence	N 84 6'59"W	686.12 m.	to point 2
Thence	N 84 7'0"W	425.07 m	to point 3
Thence	N 84 6'59"W	797.34 m	to point 4
Thence	N 84 6'51"W	117.90 m	to point 5
Thence	N 68 27'21"E	45.89 m	to point 6
Thence	N 19 42'50"W	226.67 m	to point 7
Thence	N 26 47'3"E	35.06 m	to point 8
Thence	N 45 42'2"E	79.78 m	to point 9
Thence	N 64 16'59"E	30.81 m	to point 10
Thence	N 11 55'52"E	3.40 m	to point 11
Thence	N 3 39'25"E	120.09 m	to point 12
Thence	N 28 10'33"E	167.03 m	to point 13
Thence	N 60 46'27"E	70.91 m	to point 14
Thence	N 16 50'0"W	16.75 m	to point 15
Thence	N 67 17'22"W	12.17 m	to point 16
Thence	S 89 28'20"W	17.37 m.	to point 17
Thence	N 78 35'46"W	17.95 m.	to point 18
Thence	N 59 34'51"W	80.44 m	to point 19
Thence	N 30 36'34"W	56.05 m	to point 20
Thence	N 51 18'59"W	41.77 m	to point 21
Thence	N 2 14'40"E	34.73 m	to point 22

Thence	N 22 8'12"E	70.72 m	to point 23
Thence	N 1 25'42"W	23.27 m	to point 24
Thence	S 47 1'4"E	22.69 m	to point 25
Thence	N 50 29'33"E	8.93 m	to point 26
Thence	N 44 27'32"E	184.95 m	to point 27
Thence	N 70 46'10"W	104.99 m	to point 28
Thence	N 56 19'56"E	119.97 m	to point 29
Thence	S 39 17'31"E	29.15 m	to point 30
Thence	N 34 50'13"E	109.32 m	to point 31
Thence	N 32 22'46"W	116.18 m	to point 32
Thence	N 16 24'1"E	148.40 m	to point 33
Thence	N 3 43'28"W	20.47 m	to point 34
Thence	N 67 55'55"W	28.35 m	to point 35
Thence	S 88 10'43"W	66.39 m	to point 36
Thence	N 42 54'29"W	49.01 m	to point 37
Thence	N 49 5'31"W	36.47 m	to point 38
Thence	N 19 43'50"E	174.68 m	to point 39
Thence	S 83 26'13"E	41.47 m	to point 40
Thence	N 40 51'28"W	17.92 m	to point 41
Thence	N 1 48'19"W	109.50 m	to point 42
Thence	S. 88 17'6"E	3.34 m	to point 43
Thence	N 6 28'40"E	41.84 m	to point 44
Thence	S 73 3'1"E	28.06 m	to point 45
Thence	N 83 35'39"E	65.70 m	to point 46
Thence	S 66 40'59"E	52.88 m	to point 47
Thence	N 53 48'23"E	41.34 m	to point 48
Thence	N 65 47'57"E	53.23 m	to point 49
Thence	N 83 56'6"E	34.93 m	to point 50
Thence	N 72 8'4"E	75.72 m	to point 51
Thence	S 76 33'24"E	67.49 m	to point 52
Thence	S 88 10'40"E	125.49 m	to point 53
Thence	S 85 46'59"E	430.03 m	to point 54
Thence	S 78 42'9"E	303.47 m	to point 55
Thence	N 87 45'26"E	139.78 m	to point 56
Thence	S 6 4'53"E	210.28 m	to point 57
Thence	N 73 35'43"E	731.88 m	to point 58
Thence	S 17 52'47"W	299.30 m	to point 59
Thence	S 78 11'5"E	1.99 m	to point 60
Thence	N 76 25'2"E	139.67 m	to point 61
Thence	S 11 24'1"W	330.21 m	to point 62
Thence	S 11 26'18"W	313.89 m	to point 63
Thence	S 11 52'28"W	327.92 m	to point 64
Thence	S 11 29'29"W		to point 1

to the point of beginning, containing an area of three hundred ninety-five and